332,265   1,492   1.80   327,587   1,260   1.54   331,221 1,479 1.81

Net interest
income/margin 1/   1,588   1.79   1,450   1.67   1,534 1.76

Notes:
1. Net interest margin is net interest income as a percentage of interest earning assets.
2. Average rates are computed on an annualised basis.

Second Quarter 2019 Financial Results  ▌  6

NET INTEREST INCOME (continued)

Net interest income rose 10% to a new high of S$1.59 billion in 2Q19, up from S$1.45 billion a year ago,
driven by loan growth and a 12 basis points improvement in net interest margin to 1.79%.  The margin
expansion was led by increased asset yields in Singapore, Hong Kong and China.

Net interest income was 4% higher than S$1.53 billion a quarter ago, largely attributable to customer loan
growth and a 3 basis points rise in net interest margin.

Volume and Rate Analysis

 1H19 vs 1H18  2Q19 vs 2Q18  2Q19 vs 1Q19

Increase/(decrease)
due to change in:
S$ million Volume Rate

Net
change

Volume Rate
Net

change

Volume Rate
Net

change

Interest income
Loans and advances
to non-bank customers  171   552   723   75   241   316   31   4   35
Placements with and
loans to banks (69)   90   21   (35)   26  (9)   (17)  (1)  (18)
Other interest earning
assets  34   95   129   21   42   63   4   12   16
  136   737   873   61   309   370   18   15   33

Interest expense
Deposits of non-bank
customers  48   493   541   22   186   208   8  (12)  (4)
Deposits and balances
of banks  15  (4)   11   10  (6)   4   1   2   3
Other borrowings (36)   100   64   (22)   42   20   (7)   4  (3)
  27   589   616   10   222   232   2  (6)  (4)

Impact on net interest
income  109   148   257   51   87   138   16   21   37

Due to change
in number of days   –   –   17

Net interest income   257   138   54

Second Quarter 2019 Financial Results  ▌  7

NON-INTEREST INCOME

S$ million 1H19  1H18  +/(-)  2Q19  2Q18  +/(-)  1Q19  +/(-)
   %   %   %
Gross fee and commission income 1/

Brokerage  41   63   (35)   20   27   (24)   21   (4)
Wealth management   500   514   (3)   262   242   8   238   10
Fund management   56   58   (3)   29   29   1   27   7
Credit card  165   168   (1)   81   89   (10)   84   (5)
Loan-related  145   147   (1)   72   76   (6)   73   (2)
Trade-related and remittances  119   114   3   61   59   3   58   6
Guarantees  9   9   1   4   4   –   5   (6)
Investment banking  52   57   (9)   27   35   (25)   25   5
Service charges  45   55   (18)   22   25   (12)   23   (5)
Others   21   19   13   11   10   15   10   7

  1,153   1,204  (4)   589   596  (1)   564   4
Fee and commission expense (136)   (150)  (9)   (67)   (78)  (14)   (69)   (3)
Fees and commissions (net)   1,017   1,054  (4)   522   518   1   495   5

Dividends  32   53   (39)   18   34   (46)   14   36
Rental income  39   40   –   19   20   (2)   20   (6)

Income from life and general insurance

Profit from life insurance  375   357   5   142   191   (26)   233   (39)
Premium income from general insurance  89   83   8   46   43   7   43   6

Sub-total  464   440   6   188   234  (19)   276   (32)

Other income

Net trading income  478   286   67   193   192   –   285   (32)
Net gain from investment securities  82   10   723   48   2   nm   34   37
Net gain from disposal of subsidiaries   1   5   (85)   0   5   (100)   1   (99)
Net gain from disposal of properties  41   33   26   32   9   267   9   273
Others  18   21   (14)   10   10   (6)   8   16

Sub-total  620   355   75   283   218   29   337   (16)

Total non-interest income  2,172   1,942   12   1,030   1,024   1   1,142   (10)

Note:
1.  Comparative figures have been restated to conform with current period’s presentation.

Non-interest income was S$1.03 billion for 2Q19, 1% higher as compared to S$1.02 billion a year ago.

Fee and commission income grew 1% to S$522 million for the quarter from S$518 million in 2Q18, largely driven by an
8% rise in wealth management fees to their highest level in five quarters.  Net trading income was S$193 million,
predominantly treasury-related income from customer flows, slightly above S$192 million a year ago.  Net realised gains
from the sale of investment securities of S$48 million rose from S$2 million a year ago, while life insurance profit fell